
 

Page 1 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

 
 
 
 
 

AIC-BV Foundation, Patna (Bihar) 
(AIC-BVF) 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

(For the supply, installation and commissioning of equipments in Packaging Lab at AIC-BVF) 

 

 

NIT NO.- 001/2020-21 

 

 

www.aicbvf.edu.in 

 

 

    

Supported By: 

http://www.aicbvf.edu.in/


 

Page 2 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

 

AIC-BV Foundation  
R-Hub, Sadaquat Aashram  

 Kurji, Patna, Bihar-800010 
           Email: aicbv.foundation@gmail.com 
  
NIT No -001/2020-21                                                                                Date : 23/11/2020 

 

             NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF 

EQUIPMENTS IN PACKAGING LABORATORY (hereinafter called as packaging lab) 

   On behalf of the  AIC-BVF Patna The Chief Operating Officer (COO) 
invites offline tender for part or full items  from unblacklisted, eligible and experienced 
OEM (Original Equipments Manufacturer) or OEM Authorized Dealer for supply, 
installation and commissioning of equipments as detailed in ANNEXURE – I, in single bid 
as indicated in sealed cover. Quotations must reach the undersigned on or before 
12/12/2020 upto 3:00 pm. It may also be dropped in Tender Box which is kept in 
Incubation Centre, 1st Floor, Bihar Vidyapith, Patna. Any Corrigendum/further 
information (If needed) will be released on  AIC-BVF Patna Website and Notice-Board 
only, so the interested bidders may like to visit the website www.aicbvf.edu.in for 
updates. 

Presentation of Bid:  
Address of the firm(s) submitting the tender and the officer, to whom the quotation is 
addressed, must appear distinctly on the sealed cover as under. The following must be 
clearly written on the outer sealed cover. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF “EQUIPMENTS FOR PACKAGING LAB” NIT NO: 001/2020-21        

DATED: 23/11/2020 

To 
Chief Operating Officer, 
AIC-BV Foundation,  
R-Hub,Sadaquat Ashram 
Patna,Bihar- 800010, INDIA 
                                                                                                            From: M/s ……………………………………… 
                                                                                                            Address: ……………………………………….... 
                                                                                                            Contact No.: ………………………………….... 
                                                                                                            Email- ID: ………………………………………... 
 
 

http://www.aicbvf.edu.in/


 

Page 3 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

 

 

 

Terms & Conditions: 

01. Rates: Rates quoted for indigenous items must be on F.O.R basis for AIC-BVF 

Patna, on DOOR DELIVERY Basis, with break up as per details below 

Break-up of cost: 

(a) Basic Price 

(b) (+) GST 

(c) (+) Freight & Insurance charge, if any 

(d) (+) Any other charges (if applicable) 

(e) Grand Total Price 

02. Validity : The validity period of the offer should be clearly specified. It should be 

at least for 90 days from the last date of submission of quotations.  

03. Warranty/Guarantee:  The material is quoted with a minimum onsite 

Warranty/Guarantee period of 03 years after the date of delivery, installation and 

acceptance at final destination.  

04. EMD:   Nil  

05. Tender Fee: Demand Draft of Rs. 1000 (One thousand) in favour of AIC-BV 

Foundation payable at Patna must accompany with the offer. 

06. Delivery: Unless otherwise stated delivery of goods shall be delivered at AIC-BVF 

Patna and will have to be effected maximally within 30 days from the date of issue 

of the Purchase Order. All aspects or safe delivery shall be the exclusive 

responsibility of the vendor.  

07. GST Certificates & TDS: Copies of GST Certificates and PAN will have to accompany 

the quotation to be submitted. Appropriate GST deduction at source will be 

applicable.   

08. Dealership Certificate: Dealership certificate (in case of 'authorised dealers) and 

standard Technical literature on the offered products must be enclosed.  

09. Rate of AMC: Annual Maintenance Contract rate (at least for 3 years after expiry 

of warranty period) is to be clearly indicated. The selected supplier has to ensure 



 

Page 4 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

regular availability or spares for upto 10 years from the date of successful 

installation at AIC-BVF Patna and for this a declaration has to be submitted. 

10. Performance Guarantee: 10% in the form of Bank Guarantee as in the format of 

Annexure-II/ Fixed Deposit of the total order value needs to be submitted for such 

period as to cover 90 days after successful installation and performance . 

11. Late and delayed quotation: Late and delayed quotations will not be considered. 

In case any unscheduled holiday occurs on prescribed closing/opening date, the 

next working day shall then automatically be the prescribed date of 

closing/opening of the quotation with no change in timing.  

12. Ground for Rejection of Quotation: The quotations are liable to be rejected if the 

foregoing conditions are not complied with. The quotation should be complete in 

all respects and duly signed on each page with stamp of the authorized signatories, 

failing which it shall be rejected. The quotations shall be rejected if the 

information, on the outer cover of the bid, is not provided in the format given in 

the 1st Page. 

13. Payment: Payment of 90% of the order values will be made within 30 days from 

the date of successful delivery and acceptance of goods at Atal Incubation Centre-

Bihar Vidyapith Foundation Patna/ successful installation in case of machinery, 

equipments or the likes, generally through Fund Transfer through PFMS(Public 

Finance Management System). 

Following information must be clearly written in the quotation for   vendor     

creation  on PFMS: -  

(a) Name of the Firm with complete postal address  

(b) Name of the Bank with Branch where the Account exists  

(c) IFSC CODE  

(d) ACCOUNT No  

(e) PAN No  

(f) GSTIN No  

14. GST Exemption: AIC-BVF is partially exempted from the payment of GST vide GOI 

Notification No.45/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 14.11.2017 and 47/2017-

Integrated Tax (Rate). Dated: 14.11.2017.  

15. Liquidated Damage: If a firm accepts an order and fails to execute the order in 

part or in full, as per the terms and conditions stipulated in the Purchase Order, it 

will be open to AIC-BVF to recover the liquidated damages from the firm at the 



 

Page 5 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

rate of 0.5% per week of the order value subject to a maximum of 10% of the order 

value. It will also be open to the AIC-BVF alternatively, to arrange procurement of 

the required stores from any other source at the risk and expense of the defaulter 

firm/vendor, which accepted the order but failed to execute the order according 

to the stipulated agreed upon. Defaulter vendor(s)/ firm(s) are also liable for 

blacklisting. 

16. Termination for default: Default is said to have occurred  

(a) If the supplier fails to deliver any or all of the goods/ items/ services within the 

time period(s) specified in the purchase order or any extension thereof granted 

by AIC-BV Foundation, Patna.  

(b) If the supplier fails to perform any other obligation(s) under the contract  

(c) If the vendor, in either of the above circumstances, does not take remedial 

steps within a Period of 30 days after receipt of the default notice from AIC-BV 

Foundation, Patna (or takes longer period in-spite of what by AIC-BV 

Foundation, Patna may authorize in writing), may terminate the contract / 

purchase order in whole or in part. In addition to above, AIC-BVF Patna may at 

its discretion also take the following actions: AIC-BVF Patna may procure, such 

items and in such manner, as it deems appropriate, goods similar to the 

undelivered items/products and the defaulting supplier shall be liable to 

compensate AIC-BV Foundation, Patna for any extra expenditure involved 

towards goods and services to complete the scope of.  

17. Applicable Law:   

(a) The contract shall be governed by the laws and procedures established by Govt. 

of India, within the framework of applicable legislation and enactment made 

from time to time concerning such Commercial dealings / processing, as may 

be applicable upon by AIC-BV Foundation, Patna.  

(b) All disputes are subject to exclusive jurisdiction of Competent Court and Forum 

in Patna, India only.  

(c) Any dispute arising out of this purchase shall be referred to the chairman-cum-

CEO AIC-BVF Patna, and if either of the parties hereto is dissatisfied with the 

decision, the dispute shall be referred to the decision of an Arbitrator, who 

should be acceptable to both the parties, (to be appointed by the Chairman 

cum CEO of the AIC-BVF). The decision of such Arbitrator shall be final and 

binding on both the parties.  



 

Page 6 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

18. The acceptance of the bid will rest solely with the COO of AIC-BV Foundation 

Patna, who in the interest of the AIC-BVF is not bound to accept the lowest, 

quotation and reserves the right to himself to reject or partially, accept any or all 

of the quotations received without assigning any reason(s).   

19. Force Majeure: The Bidder/Supplier shall not be liable for forfeiture of its 

performance security, - liquidated damages or termination for default, if and to 

the extent that, it's delay in performance or other failure to perform its obligations 

under the Contract is the result of an event of Force Majeure.  

(i) For purposes of this Clause, "Force Majeure" means an event beyond the 

control of the Supplier and not involving the Supplier's fault or negligence 

and not foreseeable. Such events may include, but are not limited to, acts 

of the Purchaser either in its sovereign or contractual capacity, wars or 

revolutions, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions and freight 

embargoes.  

(ii) If a Force Majeure situation arises, the Supplier shall promptly notify AIC-

BVF Patna in writing of such conditions and the cause thereof. Unless 

otherwise directed by the Purchaser in writing, the Supplier shall continue 

to perform its obligations under the Contract as far as is reasonably 

practical, and shall seek all reasonable alternative means for performance 

not prevented by the Force Majeure event.  

20. Delivery Period: Delivery of the goods should be made within a maximum 

of 30 days from the date of placement of purchase order.  

21. Delayed Delivery: If the delivery is not made within the due date for any 

reason, the AIC-BVF will have the right to impose penalty 1% per week and 

the maximum deduction will be upto 10% of the contract value/price. 

22. Prices: The price should be quoted in net per unit (after breakup) and must 

include all packing and delivery charges. However the percentage of taxes 

and duties shall be clearly indicated in the format of Annexure V. 

23. Taxes:  Suppliers shall be entirely responsible for all taxes, duties, licenses 

fees, octroi, road permits, etc., incurred until delivery of the contracted 

Goods to the Purchaser. However, GST in respect of the transaction 

between the Purchaser and the Supplier shall be payable extra, if so 

stipulated in the order. 



 

Page 7 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

24. Certification of Equipments: All supplied equipments/machinery must be 

certified by BIS or NABL. 

25. Training: The Supplier is required to provide training to the designated 

Purchaser’s technical and end user Personnel to enable them to effectively 

operate the equipment after completing the installation of the equipment 

for a minimum period of one week at the supplier’s cost. 

26. Installation & Demonstration: The supplier is required to do the installation 

and demonstration of the equipment immediately within the arrival of 

materials at the AIC-BVF Patna, site of installation; otherwise the penalty 

clause will be the same as per the supply of materials.  

In case of any mishappening/damage to equipment and supplies during the 

carriage of supplies from the origin of equipment to the installation site, the 

supplier has to replace it with new equipment/supplies immediately at his 

own risk. Supplier will settle his claim with insurance company as per his 

convenience. AIC-BVF will not be liable to any types of losses in any from. 

27. Manuals and Drawing: Before the goods and equipment are taken over by 

the Purchaser, the Supplier shall supply operation and maintenance 

manuals. These shall be in such details as will enable the Purchaser to 

operate, maintain, adjust and repair all parts of the works as stated in the 

specifications.  

The Manuals shall be in the ruling language (English) in such form and 

numbers as stated in the contract.  

Unless and otherwise agreed, the goods/equipment shall not be considered 

to be completed for the purpose of taking over until such manuals and 

drawing have been supplied to the Purchaser. 

28. Deviations from the terms & conditions of AIC-BVF Patna documents should 

not be allowed. 

29. Compliancy certificate: This certificate must be provided indicating 

conformity to the technical specifications. (Annexure-III) 

30. A Declaration has to be submitted by the organization/supplier if it is 

authorized by the OEM in the format mentioned in Annexure-IV 

31. The Purchase committee will shortlist the vendor/s based on the documents 

submitted by them. The committee reserves all the rights of 

selection/rejection. 



 

Page 8 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

32. The supplier is required to produce credential certificate from existing     

user /client. 

  

 

              



 

Page 9 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

Sl.no Name of 
equipment 

Technical specification Applicable standards Quantity 

1. STIFFNESS TESTER 
(TABER TYPE) 

 

Test Range :  0-10,000-stiffness  unit. 
Test Material Thickness : 0.004 to 1/8 of 

an inch. 
(if within load range of instrument) 

Pendulum : Two Directional. 
Specimen Size : 38 X 70 mm (15 X 2.75 

inch) for bending distance of 5 cm. 
38 X 38 mm (15 X 15 inch) 

for bending distance of 1 cm. 
Load : 5000 unit at 15 degree (standard 

bending). 
10000 unit at 7.5 degree (standard 

bending). 
Roll Diameter : 10.5 mm and 11 mm 

factory calibrated. 
Accuracy of ±1% full scale in each range. 

Display :   3-1/2 digits. 
Transducer :  Angle of rotations 

measure by imported shaft encoder. 
Drive : By small gear motor rated for 

220V AC, 2 rpm, 50 Hz electrical 
components sealed in housing. 

TAPPI 489 m-69, ISO 5628 
ASTM D-747-61-T, JIS P-8185 

1 

2. BURSTING 
STRENGTH TESTER 

(MICROPROCESSOR 
MODEL) 

For Paper Model (Capacity: 0-10 
kg/cm2) 

TAPPI T-493, TAPPI T-807, T-
810, ASTM D774, ASTM 

D2529, D738, AS/NZ 1301, 
438,403, ISO 

1 

3. BURSTING 
STRENGTH TESTER 

(MICROPROCESSOR 
MODEL) 

For Solid Fiber Board/Corrugated 
Board(Capacity: 0-40 kg/cm2) 

TAPPI T-493, TAPPI T-807, T-
810, ASTM D774, ASTM 

D2529, D738, AS/NZ 1301, 
438,403, ISO 

1 

4. TENSILE STRENGTH 
TESTER 

(Microprocessor 
Based with Vertical 

Model) 
 

Measuring Result : 
 

Individual length, results of Tensile 
Strength,Stretch,Elongation &  Breaking 
Capacity: 0-200 N 
Measuring Range : Clamps : 
Clamping Length : 
Pulling Speed : Accuracy : Resolutions : 
Analog output : Power Supply : 

TAPPI T- 404, T- 494, IS 4006 
(part II) 1972, ISO 1924/2, 

SCAN P 38, BS 4415, CPPA D 
34 

1 

Annexure-1 



 

Page 10 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

Stretch at break 0-70% at clamping 
length 100 mm. 
15mm or 25 mm. Selected. 
1-99 mm/ min (0-04-4.0”/min). 
± 1% of reading down to 10% of the 
load cell capacity. 
0.025% of nominal load cell range and 
0.1 mm in elongation measurement. 
Force Value 0-10 V 
1 Phase. 

5. BRIGHTNESS, 
OPACITY & COLOR 

TESTER 
(ISO MODEL)) 

Specimen Area Measured : 30 mm dia 
Light Source : Quartz Tungsten Halogen 

Lamps 
Flashes per measurement : 4.0 

Lamp Life (No. of measurements)  :
 5,00,000 

Geometry : Dual Beam / CIE 2º 
Photometric Non-Linearity :  

 0.1% 
Measurement Time :   4 

seconds 
Illuminator : C Type 

Display : 4 line Character LCD 
Green 

Power : 200 Wt, 220 V 50 c/s 

TAPPI T519, T525, T527, 
T534, 
ISO 

2469,2470,2471,ISO9416, 
ISO 5631.1, 

DIN 53 140, 53 145, 53 146, 
53 147, 54 500 

1 

6. TEARING 
RESISTANCE TESTER 
(ELMENDORF TYPE) 

Measuring Units:  mN/gram 
force. 

Accuracy:  Deviation ≤ ± 1% 
of reading but not better than 0.20% of 

Nominal Measuring Range. 
Power consumption:  50 W. 

Power supply:  Single Phase 220 
V, 50 Hz. 

 
Max. Tearing 

See table below. 
Capacity: 

Pendulum Pendulum A Medium B
 Heavy C Test Pieces torn 

Max tearing capacity MN (gram)
 8000 mN (800 gf) 16000 mN 
(1600 gf) 32000 mN (3200 gf) 1 

TAPPI T-414 om-88, IS 4006 
(part II) 1972, AS/NZ 

1301.400s, DIN 53128, SCAN 
P11, BS EN 21974CPPA D9. 

1 

7. MICRO ADVANCE 
BOX COMPRESSION 

TESTER 

Capacity :                                                       
0-1000 kgf 

 

ASTM E-4 D 4577,D 642-
98,IS:7028 (PART VI) 1973 

1 



 

Page 11 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

 Test Speed : 
Standard Press Platens : 

Admit between plates : 25mm ~ 
1100mm 

Accuracy : ± 1% of reading 
Power Supply / Power Requirement :

 1 phase, 220 volts, 50 Htz / 1 kW 

,7028 (PART IX) 1975,TAPPI:T 
804 

8. Weighing Balance Weighing capacity : 220gm 
      Resolution : 0.01mg 

Stainless Steel weighing pan : 80 mm 
Estabilization time : 3 s 

Power Supply : Single Phase 220 
V AC, 50 Hz 

TAPPI T-410 om-88, IS 1060 
(p  rt I), 

ISO 536,CPPA D.3, DIN 
53104,SCAN P6, 

FEFCO No.10, BS 3432 

1 

9. Weighing Balance Weighing capacity : 2kg 
Resolution : 0.1gm 

Stainless Steel weighing pan : 80 mm 
Estabilization time : 3 s 

Power Supply : Single Phase 220 
V AC, 50 Hz 

TAPPI T-410 om-88, IS 1060 
(p  rt I), 

ISO 536,CPPA D.3, DIN 
53104,SCAN P6, 

FEFCO No.10, BS 3432 

1 

10. CRUSH TESTER 
 

Measuring Results :                    Breaking 
Force in Newtons. 

Stroke Length :                            76 mm. 
Deformation Speed :                   

Calibrated 12.0 mm/min or variable 
speed. 

Test Speed / Return Speed :       5-50 
mm/min / ± 100 

Plate Size :                                   125 X 125 
mm. 

 
Measuring Range :                      0 - 2500 

N. 
Accuracy :                                    ± 1% of 

reading. 
Rupture Sensitivity :                   2 - 20 % 

of the relevant maximum load. 
Power Consumption :                 200 W. 
Power Supply :                            Single 

Phase, 220 V, 50 c/s. 

TAPPI T-808, T-809, T-818, T-
821, T- 822, T- 

823, T-824, SCAN P42, SCAN 
P27, SCAN 

P34, SCAN P33, SCAN P32, 
ISO 7263, ISO 

3037, ISO 3085, ISO 
13820,DIN 53143, DIN 

53134, DIN 53149, FEFCO 
No.8, FEFCO No.6, FEFCO 

No.11 

1 

11. Oven Inner chamber size : 18” * 18” * 24” 
Temperature range : Ambient to 250ºC 

Thermostat accuracy :± 1 ºC 
Heating Elements : Imported 

KANTHAL wire 

TAPPI, SCAN, ISO 1 



 

Page 12 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

15. Vibration tester Load weight-100kg, frequency:1hz-

8hz,amplitude-fixed 25.4mm 

ASTM-D999-91, IS0 

2247:2000,TAPPI T-817 
1 

16. Climate chamber Temp range:10-60degree C,accuracy: ± 

1%, humidity range:20-90%, accuracy: ± 

3%,size- 24”*24”*36”  

TAPPI, ISO 2233:2000,         

SCAN P2,ISO 
1 

17. Drop tester Drop height -1.8mtr,drop orientation -

20, drop weight max-100kg 

ASTM D 5276-92,TAPPI T-

802,ISO 2248 methodA 
1 

 

 

 

 

 

Power Supply : 220/230 V single 
phase AC, 50 Hz 

12. RUB PROOFNESS 
(SCUFF) TESTER 
 

No. of discs :   Two (2) 
Test beds diameter : 2” & 4” 
Calibrated pressure weight : ½, 1 & 2 
Lbs / Sq. inch 
Blower :   High 
Speed 
Power Supply : 1 phase, 220 V 
AC, 50 Hz 

BS 3110 1 

13. PUNCTURE 
RESISTANCE TESTER 
(MICROPROCESSOR 
BASED DIGITAL 
MODEL) 
 

Sample Size : 175 * 175 mm 
Clamping Force : Between 25 Kgf – 
100 Kgf 
Energy Range Kgf/cm 
Energy Range (0-58.5), (0-200), (0-400), 
(0-800), (0-1600) 
Power Supply : 440 V,3 Phase 50 
Hz 

TAPPI T-803, ISO 3036, SCAN 1 

14. Sealing Machine Having presuure & temperature 
indicator range :50 to 199.9c 
Least count :0.1c 

 1 



 

Page 13 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure-II 

On non-judicial stamp paper of minimum Rs. 100 

(Guarantee offered by Bank to AIC-BVF in connection with the execution of contracts) 

Form of Bank Guarantee for Earnest Money Deposit /Performance 
Guarantee/Security Deposit/Mobilization Advance 

 

1. Whereas the Chief Operating Officer, AIC-BV Foundation, Patna (hereinafter 

called "AIC-BVF")has invited bids/quotation 

Under…………………(NIT)………….dated……………for…………………(name of 

work)………………………AIC-BVF has further agreed to accept irrevocable Bank 

Guarantee for Rs……………….(Rupees only) valid upto (date)......... as Earnest 

Money Deposit from   (name and address of contractor)  (hereinafter called "the 

contractor") for compliance of his obligations in accordance with the terms and 

conditions of the said NIT.  

OR** 

Whereas the Chief Operating Officer, AIC-BV Foundation Patna (hereinafter called "The 

Centre") has entered into an agreement bearing 

number………………………………………with…………………………………(name and address of the 

contractor)…………………………………(hereinafter called "the Contractor") for execution of 

work……………………………(name of work)……………………..AIC-BVF has further agreed to 

accept an irrevocable Bank Guarantee for Rs. ………………….(Rupees   only) valid upto   

(date)  as Performance Guarantee/Security Deposit/Mobilization Advance from the said 

Contractor for compliance of his obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions 

of the agreement.  



 

Page 14 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

2.      We,……………..(indicate the name of the bank)………………….(herein after referred to 

as "the Bank"), hereby undertake to pay to AIC-BVF an amount not exceeding Rs. 

……………………..(Rupees only) on demand by AIC-BVF within 10 days of the demand.  

3. We,……………………… (indicate the name of the Bank)………………………….. , do here by 

undertake to pay the amount due and payable under this guarantee without any demur, 

merely on a demand from AIC-BVF stating that the amount claimed is required to meet 

the recoveries due or likely to be due from the said Contractor. Any such demand made 

on the Bank shall be conclusive as regards the amount due and payable by the Bank 

under this Guarantee. However, our liability under this guarantee shall be restricted to 

an amount not exceeding Rs. ......... (Rupees………………………only)  

4. We,…………………. (indicate the name of the Bank)………………………, further undertake to 

pay AIC-BVF any money so demanded notwithstanding any dispute or disputes raised by 

the contractor in any suit or proceeding pending before any Court or Tribunal, our 

liability under this Bank Guarantee being absolute and unequivocal. The payment so 

made by us under this Bank Guarantee shall be a valid discharge of our liability for 

payment there under and the Contractor shall have no claim against us for making such 

payment.  

5. We,……………………….(indicate the name of the Bank)……………………., further agree that 

AIC-BVF shall have the fullest liberty without our consent and without affecting in any 

manner our obligation here under to vary any of the terms and conditions of the said 

agreement or to extend time of performance by the said Contractor from time to time 

or to postpone for any time or from time to time any of the powers exercisable by AIC-

BVF against the said contractor and to forbear or enforce any of the terms and conditions 

relating to the said agreement and we shall not be relieved from our liability by reason 

of any such variation or extension being granted to the said Contractor or for any 

forbearance, act of omission on the part of AIC-BVF or any indulgence by AIC-BVF to the 

said Contractor or by any such matter or thing whatsoever which under the law relating 

to sureties would, but for this provision, have effect of so relieving us.  

6. We,……………………. (indicate the name of the Bank)…………………………… , further agree 

that AIC-BVF at its option shall be entitled to enforce this Guarantee against the Bank as 

a principal debtor at the first instance without proceeding against the Contractor and 



 

Page 15 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

notwithstanding any security or other guarantee AIC-BVF may have in relation to the 

Contractor's liabilities.  

7. This guarantee will not be discharged due to the change in the constitution of the Bank 

or the Contractor.  

8. We,………………….(indicate the name of the Bank)…………………….., undertake not to 

revoke this guarantee except with the consent of AIC-BVF in writing.  

9. This Bank Guarantee shall be valid up to………………………..unless extended on demand 

by the Centre. Notwithstanding anything mentioned above, our liability against this 

guarantee is restricted to Rs. ……………………….(Rupees………………….only) and unless a 

claim in writing is lodged with us within the date of expiry or extended date of expiry of 

this guarantee, all our liabilities under this guarantee shall stand discharged.  

Date  ………………………… 

Witnesses:  

1. Signature …………………………….                           Authorized signatory 

Name and address                                              Name 

                                                                                Designation 

                                                                                Staff code no. 

                                                                                Bank seal 

2. Signature ……………………………. 

Name and address  

 

*Date to be worked out on the basis of validity period of 90 days where only financial 

bids are invited and 180 days for two/three bid system from the date of submission of 

tender. Bank Guarantee will be made either for earnest money or for performance 

guarantee/security deposit/mobilization advance, as the case may be. 

 

 

 



 

Page 16 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Annexure-III 

COMPLIANCE SHEET 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION  

Para of Tender 
Enquiry 
Specification 

Specification of 
Equipment offered 

Compliance to 
specification 
whether Yes/No 

In case of Non-
compliance or 
deviation from 
specification(To be 
indicated clearly) 

1 2 3 4 
    

    
    

    

    
    

    
    

 

I have also enclosed all relevant documents in support of my claims, (as above) in the 

following pages.  

Name: ……………………….                                                                     Signature of Bidder 



 

Page 17 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

Designation: …………………………. 

Organization Name: ………………………………… 

Contact No: ……………………………………. 

Annexure-IV 

DECLARATION SHEET 

 

We, ……………………………………………………….. hereby certify that all the information and data furnished by 

our organization with regard to this tender specification are true and complete to the best of our 

knowledge.  

I have gone through the specification, conditions and stipulations in details and agree to comply with 

the requirements and intent of specification.  

This is certified that our organization has been authorized (Copy attached) by the OEM to 

participate in Tender.  

We further certified that our organization meets all the conditions of eligibility criteria laid down in 

this tender document.  Moreover. Online has agreed to support on regular basis with technology 1 

product updates and extend support for the warranty.  

We, further specifically certify that our 
organization has not been Black Listed/De Listed 
or put to any Holiday by any Institutional 
Agency/ Govt. Department/ Public Sector 
Undertaking in the last three years. 

NAME & ADDRESS OF  
The Vendor/ Manufacturer / Agent 

1. Phone No. (Landline)  

2. E-mail Id  

3. Contact Person Name  

4. Mobile No.  

5. GST Number  

6. TIN/VAT Number  

7. PAN Number   

8. In case of payment of Tender fees 
Mode: Online/Offline 
UTR No. & Date  (if Online payment) 

 

9. In case of payment of EMD  
Mode: Online/DD 
UTR No. & Date (if Online payment) 
In case of DD 
a) Issuing Bank Details 
b) DD No. & date 

 

                                                                            



 

Page 18 of 18 
 

 

BID DOCUMENT AIC - BVF 

                                                                                        

                                                                                            (Signature of the Tenderer)  

                                                                                                        Name 
                                                                                           Seal of the Company 


